unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Pools’ financial performance through

careful selection of securities, regular monitoring and strategic asset allocation.

a. Currency Risk

Currency risk arises from the fluctuation in foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates relative to the Canadian

dollar and occurs when the Pools hold financial instruments denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar, the

functional currency of the Pools. A Pool may enter into foreign exchange forward contracts for hedging purposes to reduce its

foreign currency exposure or to establish exposure to foreign currencies.

The following tables indicate the foreign currencies to which the Pools had significant exposure as at December 31, 2022 and

December 31, 2021, net of forward currency contracts. The tables also illustrate how Net Assets Attributable to Holders of

Redeemable Units would have increased or decreased as at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 had foreign currency

exchange rates increased or decreased by 5% relative to the Canadian dollar, with all other factors remaining constant. In practice,

actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the differences could be material.

x

As at December 31, 2022

Currency

Non-Monetary Total Monetary

Forward Currency

Contracts Net Exposure

Net Exposure as a

Percentage of Net

Assets

Effect on Net

Assets

ATBIS Fixed Income Pool USD - 42,253,179 (42,046,899) 206,280 0.08

10,314

- 42,253,179 (42,046,899) 206,280

10,314

ATBIS Canadian Equity Pool USD - 101,395 - 101,395 0.09

5,070

- 101,395 - 101,395

5,070

ATBIS US Equity Pool USD 47,300,446 615,227 - 47,915,673 37.70

2,395,784

47,300,446 615,227 - 47,915,673

2,395,784

ATBIS International Equity Pool CHF 1,252,349 3,306 - 1,255,655 1.14

62,783

CNH - 8,776 - 8,776 0.01

439

CNY - (8,736) - (8,736) -0.01

(437)

DKK 3,474,004 - (28,540) 3,445,464 3.14

172,273

EUR 16,622,575 2,336 (98,004) 16,526,907 15.05

826,345

GBP 9,506,090 10,530 (13,887) 9,502,733 8.66

475,137

HKD 1,222,900 - (30,389) 1,192,511 1.09

59,626

JPY 3,395,090 10,037 (85,161) 3,319,966 3.02

165,998

KRW 864,201 - - 864,201 0.79

43,210

MXN 352,947 - - 352,947 0.32

17,647

NOK 1,276,276 - (25,259) 1,251,017 1.14

62,551

37

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (CONTINUED)

SEK 1,560,122 - (22,685) 1,537,437 1.40

76,872

SGD 1,032,121 - (30,829) 1,001,292 0.91

50,065

TWD 1,462,085 8,965 (38,983) 1,432,067 1.30

71,603

USD 4,821,065 11,564 (1,319) 4,831,310 4.40

241,566

46,841,825 46,778 (375,056) 46,513,547

2,325,678

X

X

As at December 31, 2021

Currency

Non-Monetary Total Monetary

Forward Currency

Contracts Net Exposure

Net Exposure as a

Percentage of Net

Assets

Effect on Net

Assets

ATBIS Fixed Income Pool USD - 50,899,400 (50,438,371) 461,029 0.18

23,051

- 50,899,400 (50,438,371) 461,029

23,051

ATBIS Canadian Equity Pool USD - 50,826 - 50,826 0.04

2,541

- 50,826 - 50,826

2,541

ATBIS US Equity Pool USD 34,250,320 564,770 - 34,815,089 29.88

1,740,754

34,250,320 564,770 - 34,815,089

1,740,754

ATBIS International Equity Pool CHF 1,995,035 3,134 - 1,998,169 2.08

99,908

CNY 335,862 - - 335,862 0.35

16,793

DKK 1,751,444 - - 1,751,444 1.82

87,572

EUR 11,183,632 2,286 (299) 11,185,619 11.65

559,281

GBP 5,542,885 7,665 - 5,550,550 5.78

277,528

HKD 1,636,246 - - 1,636,246 1.70

81,812

JPY 2,081,473 3,800 (1,639) 2,083,634 2.17

104,182

KRW 932,825 - - 932,825 0.97

46,641

MXN 282,942 - - 282,942 0.29

14,147

NOK 721,069 - - 721,069 0.75

36,053

PLN 191,882 - - 191,882 0.20

9,594

SEK 2,126,654 - - 2,126,654 2.22

106,333

SGD 656,058 - - 656,058 0.68

32,803

TWD 1,638,853 6,287 - 1,645,140 1.71

82,257

USD 2,675,960 1,583 - 2,677,543 2.79

133,877

ZAR 385,400 - - 385,400 0.40

19,270

34,138,222 24,755 (1,938) 34,161,037

1,708,051

X

.

.

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Pools invested in underlying funds and may have been indirectly exposed to

currency risk in the event that the underlying funds were invested in financial instruments which are denominated in currencies other

than Canadian dollars.

b. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the future cash flows or fair values of

interest-bearing financial instruments.

The Pools are exposed to interest rate risk in the event that they hold debt securities or other fixed income securities and interest rate